Shortfall Shares to the maximum amount that it would be entitled to under the

3% creep exception to the takeover provisions in section 611 item 9 of the

Corporations Act. This exception allows Golden Rain to increase its voting power

up to 3% higher than it was 6 months prior to the date of issue of the Shares and

Shortfall Shares (being 39.00%).

If Shortfall Shares are taken up by existing Shareholders (other than Golden Rain)

or by third parties, the voting power of Golden Rain set out in the table above

will decrease.

Successful completion of the Offer will enable the Company to give effect to its

objectives stated in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

3.6 Potential dilution to Shareholders

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to

their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders (assuming no Options are

exercised prior to the Record Date).

 6

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date

New Share
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not

taken Up
% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 4.46% 6,666,667 20,000,000 3.35%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 2.23% 3,333,333 10,000,000 1.67%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 1.12% 1,666,667 5,000,000 0.84%

Shareholder 4 2,500,000 0.56% 833,333 2,500,000 0.42%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.22% 333,333 1,000,000 0.17%

Total 448,164,329

149,388,110 597,552,439

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements are not accepted by the Shareholder and the Shares are placed

under the Shortfall Offer and no Options are exercised.

3.7 Market price of Shares

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and

its quoted securities, including its Shares, are enhanced disclosure securities

quoted on ASX.

The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the

three months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus